- PROJECT PAPER
PADMG ¢

 SURESY AMONG UINAL SEMESTAR STUDRNTS
IN UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGE MARK (URM)
 KOTA KINABALU CAMPUS «

"’PLPARP i) BY

Mo, wm mma mm m'm uumwi

FACULTY OF PUBLIC AD"‘/H’*HST&YI’KG‘{ ARD LAW
Ui"f ul KOEA KHABALU CAMPUS

mm ozfms & 2000 ‘ .




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Charts

List of Abbreviations

Abstract

CHAPTER 1

1.0

Introduction

1.0.1 Brief History

1.0.2 Background of problem
1.0.3 Need of Studies

1.0.4 Definition of Terms

1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Objectives
1.3 Research Methodology
1.4 Scope

CHAPTER 2

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

Page
ii

iii
iv-v
vi

vii

viii

2-3

3-4

S-7

7-8

O9-11

iv



CHAPTER 3

3.0 FINDINGS & ANALYSIS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

CHAPTER 4

Strict rules/regulations

Hostel amenities

Expectation to achieve good grades
Financial difficulty

Academic load

Social instability

Leisure activities

Stress caused a decline in
academic performance

Persons the students refer to when

suffering from stress

4.0 DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

12-13

14-15

15-16

16-17

18-19

19-20

20-21

22-23

23

24-26

¥

28-29



ABSTRACT

This project paper is a survey on stress among the final semester
students in UiTM Kota Kinabalu Campus. It was put together to comply
with the requirement for the PAD 340 subject. The objectives of this
study are to analyze factors (stressors) that caused stress among
students, identify the characteristics of the students suffering from
stress, analyze the academic performance among the students who may
be suffering from stress related problem and attain the percentage of

students who may be suffering from stress.

Many definitions on stress were presented in this paper. One of them is
by Quick & Quick (1984) who stated that stress is caused by a stimulus,
it can be either physical or psychological, and that the individual
responds to the stimulus in some way. It is a person’s adaptive response
to a stimulus that places excessive psychological or physical demands on
that person. This stimulus, generally called a stressor, is anything that

induces stress.

Students faced many problems and challenges in their daily life. These
may be academic or personal in nature and this in turn is inter-related.
Stress would emerge as a result and may affect the students in one way
or another. What may lead to this would depend on many factors, i.e

stressors, faced by the students.

The stress sources are various and the effect to each student is varied.
The sources of stress are academic, social and financial. The types of
stress that the students suffer are divided into three categories namely,

physical, behavioural and psychological. Symptoms of stress for example

X



are changes in behaviour, ill health, emotional and disturbance in

thinking process (M. Redzei Othman, 1998).

In this study, stressors that may lead to this problem are such as:

» academic loads (i.e. assignments, tests, examinations and etc.)

» strict rules and regulations,

» study and living environment (i.e. rooms, water and electricity
supply),

» activities either academic or leisure,

» social (i.e. change in lifestyle, relationship with other students and
lecturers)

» financial.

A critical step in coping with stress is first to take stock of the stressors
in your life. After you have identified the sources of your stress, decide
those that you can influence and control and those you cannot. The
students should be made aware that the goal is not necessarily to
eliminate stress completely but to learn how we are affected by life stress
and how we can better manage it. Thus, it is essential stress
management techniques should be made aware to the students for them

to handle stress better.

From this study, we are able to determine the problems the students
face. It is hoped that through this study, the gravity of stress problems
among the students is known and serve as a guidance to the UiTM
management in taking steps or initiatives to formulate correct steps to

help overcome these problems.



