PROJECT PAPER PAD 340

STRESS AMONG FINAL SEMESTER STUDENTS IN UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGI MARA (UTM) KOTA KINABALU CAMPUS

PREPARED BY:

Ms, PUTLI NOOR ASIKIN DATU GULAM 97356722

FACULTY OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND LAW UITM KOTA KINABALU CAMPUS

10th OKTOBER 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Decl	aration	ii
Ackı	nowledgement	iii
Tabl	e of Contents	iv - v
List	of Tables	vi
List	of Charts	vii
List	of Abbreviations	viii
Abst	cract	ix - x
СНА	PTER 1	
1.0	Introduction	
	1.0.1 Brief History	1
	1.0.2 Background of problem	2
	1.0.3 Need of Studies	2-3
	1.0.4 Definition of Terms	3-4
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Research Objectives	5
1.3	Research Methodology	5-7
1.4	Scope	7-8
СНА	PTER 2	
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	9-11

CHAPTER 3

3.0	FINDINGS & ANALYSIS				
	3.1	Strict rules/regulations	12-13		
	3.2	Hostel amenities	14-15		
	3.3	Expectation to achieve good grades	15-16		
	3.4	Financial difficulty	16-17		
	3.5	Academic load	18-19		
	3.6	Social instability	19-20		
	3.7	Leisure activities	20-21		
	3.8	Stress caused a decline in			
		academic performance	22-23		
	3.9	Persons the students refer to when			
		suffering from stress	23		
CHAI	PTER 4	1			
4.0	DISC	USSION	24-26		
СНА	PTER 5	5			
5.0	CONCLUSION		27		
5.1	RECOMMENDATION				

REFERENCES

ABSTRACT

This project paper is a survey on stress among the final semester students in UiTM Kota Kinabalu Campus. It was put together to comply with the requirement for the PAD 340 subject. The objectives of this study are to analyze factors (stressors) that caused stress among students, identify the characteristics of the students suffering from stress, analyze the academic performance among the students who may be suffering from stress related problem and attain the percentage of students who may be suffering from stress.

Many definitions on stress were presented in this paper. One of them is by Quick & Quick (1984) who stated that stress is caused by a stimulus, it can be either physical or psychological, and that the individual responds to the stimulus in some way. It is a person's adaptive response to a stimulus that places excessive psychological or physical demands on that person. This stimulus, generally called a stressor, is anything that induces stress.

Students faced many problems and challenges in their daily life. These may be academic or personal in nature and this in turn is inter-related. Stress would emerge as a result and may affect the students in one way or another. What may lead to this would depend on many factors, i.e stressors, faced by the students.

The stress sources are various and the effect to each student is varied. The sources of stress are academic, social and financial. The types of stress that the students suffer are divided into three categories namely, physical, behavioural and psychological. Symptoms of stress for example

are changes in behaviour, ill health, emotional and disturbance in thinking process (M. Redzei Othman, 1998).

In this study, stressors that may lead to this problem are such as:

- > academic loads (i.e. assignments, tests, examinations and etc.)
- > strict rules and regulations,
- > study and living environment (i.e. rooms, water and electricity supply),
- > activities either academic or leisure,
- social (i.e. change in lifestyle, relationship with other students and lecturers)
- > financial.

A critical step in coping with stress is first to take stock of the stressors in your life. After you have identified the sources of your stress, decide those that you can influence and control and those you cannot. The students should be made aware that the goal is not necessarily to eliminate stress completely but to learn how we are affected by life stress and how we can better manage it. Thus, it is essential stress management techniques should be made aware to the students for them to handle stress better.

From this study, we are able to determine the problems the students face. It is hoped that through this study, the gravity of stress problems among the students is known and serve as a guidance to the UiTM management in taking steps or initiatives to formulate correct steps to help overcome these problems.